## 506700236 06/07/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6747054

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	05/20/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name: RGIS, LLC	
Street Address: 2000 EAST TAYLOR ROAD	
City: AUBURN HILLS	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	38326

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D574380
Patent Number:	D824908
Patent Number:	D808391
Patent Number:	8606658

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Correspondent Name:** 

**Fax Number:** (202)835-7586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

JAVIER J. RAMOS

Phone:202-835-7500Email:dcip@milbank.com

Address Line 1: 1850 K STREET, NW, SUITE 1100

Address Line 2: MILBANK, LLP

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	34408.00030
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAVIER J. RAMOS
SIGNATURE:	/Javier J. Ramos/
DATE SIGNED:	06/07/2021

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=RGIS - Release of Security Interest in IP (2020) [executed]#page1.tif source=RGIS - Release of Security Interest in IP (2020) [executed]#page2.tif

PATENT 506700236 REEL: 056450 FRAME: 0017

source=RGIS - Release of Security Interest in IP (2020) [executed]#page3.tif source=RGIS - Release of Security Interest in IP (2020) [executed]#page4.tif

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

#### THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

(this "Release") is made as of May 20, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (together with successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of RGIS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of June 25, 2020 (as amended by the First Amendment and Limited Waiver to Credit Agreement, dated as of May 12, 2021 and as further amended, restated, modified and otherwise supplemented and in effect on the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), the Grantor executed and delivered to Collateral Agent that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 25, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 25, 2020 at Reel 6981, Frame 0202 for trademarks, on June 25, 2020 at Reel 053058, Frame 0094 for patents, and was received by the United States Copyright Office on June 26, 2020 for copyrights;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement and the IP Security Agreement, the Grantor assigned and pledged to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether then existing or thereafter created or acquired (i) all Copyrights (ii) all Patents (iii) all Trademarks (iv) all Trade Secrets (v) all other Intellectual Property (vi) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing and all collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing including those referred to on Schedule I hereto (collectively, the "IP Collateral");

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, hereby agrees as follows:

The Collateral Agent hereby terminates the IP Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, releases, relinquishes and discharges the security interest in the IP Collateral arising under the Credit Agreement andthe IP Security Agreement.

If and to the extent the Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in, to or under any of the IP Collateral, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Collateral Agent, it hereby irrevocably reassigns and retransfers all such right, title and interest to the Grantor.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflict of laws principles thereto.

[Signature page to follow]

Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Collateral Agent

By:\_\_\_( Name: (

Title:

Joseph B. Feil Vice President

# SCHEDULE I TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

## **TRADEMARKS**

U.S. Trademark Registrations

OWNER	TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION DATE	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER
RGIS, LLC	RGIS	September 19, 2006	Registered	3144292
RGIS, LLC	RGIS	August 18, 2015	Registered	4796242
RGIS, LLC	SMARTSPACE	March 1, 2011	Registered	3926220
RGIS, LLC	SMARTSPACE by RGIS & Design	March 1, 2011	Registered	3926221
RGIS, LLC	SMARTSPACE & Design	March 1, 2011	Registered	3926222
RGIS, LLC	STORPLANNER	September 27, 2016	Registered	5047767
RGIS, LLC	VISUALCOUNT	May 6, 2014	Registered	4526022
RGIS, LLC	RM-2	August 1, 2017	Registered	5256762

## **PATENTS**

## U.S. Patent Registrations

OWNER	DESCRIPTION	FILING DATE	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER	GRANTED
RGIS, LLC	Hand-held Inventory Data	February 13, 2007	Granted	D574,380	August 5. 2008
	Collection Device				
RGIS, LLC	Hand-held Inventory Data	October 28, 2015	Granted	D824,908	August 7, 2018
	Collection Device				-
RGIS, LLC	Scanner for Hand-held	October 28, 2015	Granted	D808.391	January 23, 2018
,	Inventory Data Collection	, in the second second		7	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	Device				
RGIS, LLC	Inventory Verification	September 4, 2018	Granted	8,606,658	December 10,
11010, 222	System and Method	September 1, 2010	Grantea	0,000,030	2013
	System and Method				2013

## **COPYRIGHTS**

# U.S. Copyright Registrations

OWNER		DESCRIPTION	FILING DATE	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER
	RGIS, LLC	Elite UPS Minidriver	December 2, 2005	Registered	TX-6-272-206
	RGIS, LLC	AUDIT Download Analyzer	December 2, 2005	Registered	TX-6-272-204
	RGIS, LLC	AUDIT Validation DLL	December 2, 2005	Registered	TX-6-272-430

RGIS, LLC	RADIX	December 2, 2005	Registered	TX-6-290-504
RGIS, LLC	AUDIT Download Builder	December 2, 2005	Registered	TX-6-523-683

**RECORDED: 06/07/2021**